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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department 9f Law and Public Safety 

DIYISION OF AL·OOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
10~0 Broad StJ'.e.et . N.~wark 2, N 0 J .. : · 

.C1RRESIS: 
Tot8l number of persons arrested 

Licensees and employees 
Bootleggers - - - - - -

SE I L:URE.5: · . , , 
Motor vehlcl~s - tars -

~- trucks - - -
Stills - over 50 ~allons 

- 50 g&llons or uncier 

"' .. ·.· 

ACTIVITY HEPORT FOR DECEMBER ~95-0 
• : I • .t ' ~ ' 

2 .. 
7 ; 

- j" 

Alcohol - 2allons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mash - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Distilled alcoholic beverDges - gallons -

I r·- • _;.. • ·- .~.- - '7, .- -i -~ - -
- ,-,. - .-

Wine - gellons - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed malt alcoholic bever2~es - g~llons 

RETAIL LICENSEES: . 
Premises inspected - - - - - -.- - - - - -
Premises where alcoholic b~ver~ges were·gaugea - .. _ - . - - - ~ - - .... - - . 

Betties gc.ugec:_; _,._ :- .- :-. ...: - - - '""" ,_ .. _ .- - .· 
Premises where violc.d"ions'-were found':..~."'." ~ ~ . , 

··-· ·-- --:. -.. -

Violations found - - - - - - · - ~ - - ~ ~·- -~~\~ i· ·' 

Type of violations Found: 
Reg. 1 38 sign not posted 
Prohibited si~ns - - -

- 6 
- 5 

Probable fronts 
Improper beer taps 

UnCjuBl iJ i Ed. emp l oy.ee,s. -
Gamb 1 i ng dev ices - ~ :.. - - - - - - -

STATE LICENSEES: . 

-· :- ') 

2 
·Other. mer cant i .1 e bus i ness 
other viol at i or\s 

Premises inspected - - - r - - - -·- - - ·~ -

License appl i cat i ans invest i,~-8ttd ~ - .- · 
COMPLAINTS: . . - - - --:.-.;: . .,. -

Complaints. as:Sig·ned.for 'inv€::sti0ation .- - - - - :.:.· - ·_. - ~-

Investig2.tioris comtJleted,:. .-. - .-,- .- - -
Invest igat i·ons ·pencii"ng - - .. . '-·.' -- ~- ~-: :::- - .. -:-

LABORATORY: , .,._. ·'-- · 
Analyses made - - - - - - - - - - - - -
"Shake-upn~.ases ... (alcohol, wat_er .an.<.J artifrc.ial.·color)' bottles - ·• - -· - - -
L i,.1uor '.Found to be not gcnuin.e«:is labeled.- bottl.es -

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: 

'•: 

Criminal.finger.print i.dent-if ications made .. - - :- -.:- -­
Persons Fingerprinted for non-criminol purposes - - - -
Identification contacts made with other enforcement agE:ncies 

.. ":-1 - :-~· - ~: ..:. . - ·-

Motor vehicle identifications via N. J. state Police Teletype 
DI SCIPLI NAHY PROCE.E.DHG S: . . 

Cases transmitted "to muni"c.ipaiit.ies · :- 1 - - -

Violafions· i-nvolved: · 
Sale to minors - - ~:- - ~ - ~ - - ~'l 
.Pernittinf'. bookmaking. on .prem-ises 1 
Per·m i tt i_ng f,errial es ·to· tend oar.-. - l 

- 2· 
- - 2 

- - - .-: 2-
- -59 

·- ·- ·- - .-

'! .. 

Sciie dlwing.·prohibi'tecfnours -·.:. :-- ·.:. 1-
cas~s· insfi~uted ~t Division - - -:- - ~,_:~~- - - - ---:~. - - ~ ~ - - ~ -

Violation~ involved: · · · · ·. ·' .· · 
~ermitting immoral eictivity on premises 3 - Po~s~ssin~{ i-·i"iic"it ii':iuor ·- ·-·-·- - - - 2 
Mislabeling beer hips - - - - .3 Sqle to-non-members by clubs.--:-
Sc.l.e during prohibit.ea .hour:s ·- - -· - - - - -._3· Whol"esaler. gil.t,ing 11 free goods11 to" .·. 
Fraud arid front·:_,._._ .. .:. - - :_ - - - -·- - 7-·.2- ' ... refailer - - _ .. _._ 1 
Permittin~ host~~ses:on p~emises ~ ~- ·~ ~ ~ 2 ~ermitti~g. bbokmaking on.~r~~i~es ~ - ~ 1, 
Sale·to.mlnors -·- ~-..:. - - - - - :.. ·- ·- -· - - 2· ·1\iding and cb0ftin~ unlicensed 
Sale .under fair-Tr.ad~ .pr ice- - - - - - - ~ - 2· . tn~nsportat-ion--·- -. -
Transpoding in vrilicensed v~hicle - -: - ,_ -:.. 2 (c;ilur(: to fife notice of ch1:mge. in"' 
Transporting wHhout invoice - -· - .:. ..: -· -· .:- 2 . . . . ·eppl_ication - ""'" - .- 1 
Permittee engaging i·n conduc~: prohibited. . ~tornge·ciff.·i·.icensed·premises·..:·--: -·-, l 

to employc:-r --- .:. - - -: - -.2. conviction.of.',¢~i.me··involving rnorol 
· tur~i1ude - - - -

*One includes cancellation procee9ing (licensee not a bona fide 
·: club ut the Hme. license ·~ippl. i.ca.t ion wa:s made) 

Cases bro.ught by .rP1..mi c ipal it i es· on -o.wn initiative and reoorted fo D i\ti s ion - - ..: -
VioL:.:tiohs involv~cl: ·. · · . · · ... · · · · · · ·. < 

Sale.to minor·s - - - .. - -·- - - _._;._ ~·-.··.-: ·7;_·,Further.i:ng ·ilfegi'.il act"ivity - -· - - ~...: 1 
Permit·tin~ b·r.owl.s on_pr.emJ~es.· -:-.-..,-:- -. -: .".3 Conducting.bu~iness ·c.1s a.·nu'i.sance - -: - 1 
Permi.tt(ng p~rsons of. ill .r:epu~e on:premises ·2'. F;::.oilure to mflke. tirnely payrr.ent for )'1~ •. l 

HEAR I f\JGS Ht:LD AT DIVISION:· . . . : . . . . '- · . .. 
'lotal nrjrr\ber...of 'hear"ings_ he1ci - . .:.. • .,.. -·- - ,.. - - -·-.-...:.. -·- -·- - - - :_ - .;. 

Acpeal s . - -:- - . - - .. - . - .. - - - . -, - - - - - · - ~ · · Se i zu res :- '"" ~ . ·- ·~ - ~ ~ .., - - : -. 7 
'.:lisciplinary proceedings~ - - ~:- . . . :-i7 .· fax' revocatior(·-: _·;_"'._ - ·- - - - 4 
~l·i.gibility." -··- - - -·-i"--'-.- - ·- 4 :Ap[)lica'.t:iohs f'or·license· - _._,_ -' -6· 

?E.P-1~! TS ISSUED: 
Tr;+a~ r.urnber of permits issued -
~mpl~yment - - - - - - - - - - - -
:'".) 1 i c i T '.)Y s I - - - - - - - - - -

Gispasal of alcoholic bevera~es -

Datsd~ JavJ.8.ry 2, 19510 

33 
108 

SocicH affairs 
Specic·l wine 
Miscellaneous .-

ERWif\l B. HOCK, DIRlCTOR 

186 
178 
142 

i951-! 

) 
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14 .61 
15-85 
5.71 
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59 
61 

13 
17 
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384 
123 

150 
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5 

6 
131 
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7 

4 
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14 

40 

737 
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2 o DISCIPLINf~RY PROCEEDINGS :.-· L_EWDNES-~S .. 1-N.D Ilv'.!MORAL ACTIVITIES 
(PERMITTING FEJ.V1AL.K IMPERSONA rfORS ·ANJ} KNO\iifN PERBONS OF ILL REPUTE 
UPON THE LICENSED PREMISES) - ALLOWING, PERMITTING ANJ1 .. SUFFERING 

.. -- THE -LICENSED· -PREMISES TO BE CONDUCTED AS J~ NUISANCE -·LICENSE 
REVOKED., 

In the Matter of Discipliri~ry ·. !·) 
Proceedings against 

ONE-THIRTY-FIVE MULBERRY STo 
135 Mulberry Street 

. - ·--) 
CORP~ 

Newark 2, N" J • , 

Holder of Plenary·Retail Consumption 
License C-915,_ issued by the · 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverag~ Control of the City of 
Newarko 

) 

.) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. . . 

Saul Co Schutzm~n, Esqoj Attorney for· Defendant-licenseeo: 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

-Beverage Coritrolo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded not guilty t<;> the foll.owing charges~ 

vilo On May 25, 26 and 27!1 1950!1 and on June 2, 3, 9, _ 10, 22; 
23, 24, 25 and 28, 1950, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
known female impersonators and known persons· of ill repute, 
in and upon your licensed·premises;·in violation of theh 
effective Rule 4 of State Regulations Noa 200 

i~2o On July-12, 13, 14 artd 15j 1950,· you allowed, perinit.ted 
and suffered female impersonator~ and persons of ill repute, 
in and upon your licensed premises; ·in violation of Rule 4 
of State Regulations Noc 20e 

113"' On May 25, 26 and 27,, 1950, and on June 2, 3 .ll 9, 10., 22 .9 

23, 24, 25· and 28, 1950, you allowed, permitted and suff_ered 
lewdness and immoral activities in and upon your licensed 
premises, vizo, foul, filthy and obscene language and conduct 
and the making of assignations fot acts of perve~ted ~e~ual 
relations between male patrons; in violation· of then effective 
Rule 5 of State Regulations Noc 200 · 

"~4° On July 12, 13,, 14 and 15, 1950~ you allowed.ll permitted 
and suffer$d lewdness, immoral.activiti~s,and.foul, filthy 
and obscene language and condict in and ~pon your licensed . 
premises, viza, conversation and suggBstive gestures relating 
to acts of perverted sexual relations between male patrons · 
and the making of assignations th~refor; in violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulations Noo 20. · 

0 50 On all the occasions afor~~~id, you ailow~~' ~ermitte~ 
and suffered your licen~ed place of btisiness t6 be tonducted . 
in such manner as to become a nuisance in that you permitted 
female impersonators and ·~ersons of .ill repute~ td·frequ~ri~ 
your' licensed premises and to mingle· with and ··so-licit male. . 
'patrons for acts.of sexual perversion -and otherwise conducted 
the licensed busin-ess. i'n a .manner ·offensive to common .decency 
and public.morals~ in viol.at.ion bf Rule 4 of State· Regulations 
No() 20o 1i 
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· The evidence adduced by the -Division o.f Alcoholic Beverage 
Control consists,· in the main, .of the testimony: of five of its · . 
agents, from_ which it appears that,· during the course of-an exten­
sive investigation at the licensed premises, observations were=made 
by.the agents on-at leaBt ten separate occasiorise In some instances 
these visit.s· extended over from the late: evening until closing time 

. of. the fo)_J .. owing morning, thus covering an even. gr~ater numher of. 
dayso · · · · · 

. Four: of the agents testified that from t.ime to time during_ 
the seven-week period from:May. 21,· 195Q .to July·14, 1950, on their 
visits to the licensed premises they found tb~t.the clientele wa~· 
almost exclusively male and observed there large numbers of male 
patrons. who_. were openly coildll:.cting themselves in a most peculiar and 
effeminate mannero The agents. testified··that these· patrons talkE~d 
and laughed in higb~pitched voi.ces~ walked- in a manner-- most effem­
inate (sometimes-on tip-toes, sometimes with a Hwigglen)~ frequently 
embraced each other, meanwhile caressing themselves and .-·Efach other 
and running their hands over the abdomen,. legs,· ·breasts and thighs 
and through their hair as women doo Some handled their drinking 
glasses ir1 a _most delicat_e manner and by. their ev,ery gesture simu­
lated the,s-µbtle movements common to femalese One even used ·mascara 
and powdero 

The agents further testified that these patro'n.s constantly 
referred to each other as 1ishe 1'i or ~~.sister·n· and ·sometimes spoke o=f · 
a particular male as their •~girl friendH O· Ji._ number of -these. male·s 
had ·feminine nicknames such as 111oisn, iiBirdien, ·nIVJ:auden, vwJ.V1aryw1 

· 

and 1vDuchessn o : One of their number,· Andrew --- , ·who testified at· 
the hearing, admitted th.at he is known C:!S 11.Amb'erH and ·iiQueen · Be"e-n, 
and the testimony of the agents reveals that at the licensed prem­
ises .he· was al-so called both ??Sister Supe.rior~? and HJ.VIother· Superiorivo 
The agents also te.st:Lfied that. the bartend?r, Harry Laird, - who"was 
on duty. during much of the· time covered by the investigation·~· ·knew 
of. An~re~vs nicknames.~nd used them frequentlyo It. was- adfuitt~d 
that this person had been a -patron at the_ licensed ·premise~·fo~ ~t 
le~~t two-y~arso. · . 

. ' . . 

·.one of _the agents tc~tified that .on ·May 26~ 1950, he overheard 
a · c~:mversati ori. betwscn three male. .patrons and -.another male known as 
"Birdi,e1·',. in wpich. the.-thr_ee attempted to_ .make· arrangements with· 
·nBir.die~~ t·o take them out for -a perverted_ sexua+ .act o · He admitted, 
however·~ .that- he did not. believ~. the-_ ·bartender. could overhear· this 
conV~rsationo . · · 

' I 

The same .agedt testified that o~ June -2 ,· ··1950, when a woman 
entered the -licensed ·premise?, :she was approached by a male patron 

_who hugged her, and i•ac_ted in a feminine•·i way,.-with the result that 
Max· Medw:in,. one of the stockholders of the licensee corporation, who 
was. tending bar. at the time, told him t-o stop it and to Hbehave 
h_imselpw o Immediately· th~reaf:ter _Mf?dwin explaine_d to the agent that 
he had to w_q~e.ep thos.e. g~ys. down11 ~ saying, nA11-- the'se -guys are ~ fru.its9 

. as t t is~ if· I don-'t do .anything the place will go -crazyo H He then 
adde~.9 '"As. soon as sh.e come~· in _she excites .them~ they ·are all nuts 
anyyrny o i'i 

In their testimony the various agents recited numerous inci­
dents which occurr.eq on th~ licensed premises wherein various male 
p~tron·s gave .evidence of abnormal behavior o Many of these". incidents 
inVblved disgusting and revol~ing moral degeneration and.were ~~com­
pani_ed by equally ~~ocking, filthy -and· obscene ·language ·-~ ·much· of it 
~n ·the jargon of sexu·a1 -PE'.rvertso Not a.11 ·of these· incid-ents ·will. ·be 
det~iled here ~ince a few examples-will suffice to ·demonst~at~ their 
nature a.riq. tO indicate_ the ·reprelfensible- and,-shocking manner in which 
the licen~ed premises· were operatedo 
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·.:"One _ageJ;J.t ·tesfif'i·ed ._that ort ... J~ne· 4, .. ·,w:hile four men were pre­
paring-- to le"ave ·th~· lidensed prem:L'.se$_,· · :a-,-:fifth. male wh·o nwiggled his 
hips as he walked arid bo,uncing on his·, .-~,oesH _;in a manner described by 
the. agent as nfemininen.11. Joined 'them .ang, as: he was leaving, made a 
remark .'.tndicating_ the. infamou~. cr..ime against nature o On the same 
night ,$1 ac·c-ording to the'. agent i's testimony,. one male patron approached 
another and ·said:, wvsay,. you l"Ook as. if you. are. pregnanvv, to which 
the 9ther. replied, il'maybe I am pregnant"i, meanwhile pulling his shirt 
away from his body, creating· a bulge, and, pointing to the first 
patron, added.II iiMaybe you ar~. his ·mother a H When this drew laughter 
from the.group of patrons,- Max Medwin.waved his·f.inger at them and 
said.11. nNaughty-, naughtyi iv. · · · 

. · :·· All ·of the ag.ent~ testified that from,'time to time male 
patrons were seen to use ·their h2nds freely on· each other, rubbing 

·the backs ·and legs·of other male patron~~ ·including the agents.11 with­
out anyremonstranee:frorri the bartender or any.other person on· 
behalf Qf ·the ·licenseea·. Some even went so far as to fondle the but­
tocks and piivates =ot other·~aleso 

. . . 

The_ investigation cuiminated in an arrEmgemeht between Andrew 
and two ABC agents whereby Andrew agreed· to· "itake care ofYY . both 
agents if his ~isisters iBill 9 or VBobbyi didnit show upivo The 
arrangements were made at 1the bar and in the presence of the bar­
tender, Harr~Laird, and involved the use of vulgar, ob~cene and dis­
gu~ting words and slang expressions describing· two: methods of un·­
natural sexual relations between males o·. In· furtherance of these 
arrangements, Andrew left the licensed pte~ises with the t~o agents 
and entered the car of one of th.em where j by prearr?ngement, he was 
ap~rehended by the policeo 

The .three.principal stockholders and· officers of the licensee 
ccrporatidn and bartender; Harry Laird, d~nied,knowled~e of any 
abnormal procli~ities on:th~·part· of any·of the patrons o~ any 
improper conduct by them at ·:the· licensed premises o . .- ·Max Medwin, vice­
president and one of the bartenders, although denying that he· knew 
that Andrew o:r:- any of the other male .. patrons were nqueer'' or Hhomo:­
sexuals•i :1 admitted that the local police had made at least three 
visits to the· licensed premises. (the; first heing in .April· 1950) to 
warn t.hem of the ·presence :there of ~vhomosexualsn o This was also 
a.dmi tted by Jack Medwin.? secretary-treasurer ·of 'the corporation and 
also on_e of ·its ba.rtend:ers, .··and was confirmed- by a poliqe officer 
who testifi~d that he personally i~sued-the warnin~so T~king into 
account the entire record, I cannot believe that the officers of the 
defendant corporation and its employee,~ -Wer:e ignorant of the actions 
and procli.vi ti es of tl1e patrons ·::>r what. was going on upon 'the 
licensed p~emiseso The agents testified that the·actions of the .. 
:patrons were out·: ·in the open and that lewd acts and conv·ersations 
took place in the presence of the officer·s· of the corpor.ation and its 
bartende.rs wbose .. claim to 1gn·orance lacks ·any semblanc-e of trut;,ho 
In addi ti.on to· the police warnings ccmcerning t_he 'pres·ence of homo-
sexuals.11 admitt.ed .by Jack and.Max Medwin, Max Medwin cautioned some 
of the patrons with ,.a mild ~l'naughty·, naughty•1 , as' hereinbefor e rela­
tedj and Jack Medwin casually brushed off ap agentis query .. a.s to the 
?vg.ay boysn in the licensed premises with an' abrupt HI wouldn 9 t know, 
Budo ~• 

No person of intelligence .2.nd aw·areness could believe 'the 
denial by the bartender.11 Harry Lairdo · In addition to the· other inci­
~ents hereinaboVe .set forthj he·· was present artd participa~ed in the 
conversation whic.h re:Sulted in Andrew leaving the licensed premises 
with the two .agents on the night of July 14.11 1950.o · Fr·om the testi­
mony of the agents it.appears that ·Laird greetBd them.by asking if 
they had seen Andrew and,. when he received a nega.ti ve reply j proceeded 
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to V:-olunteer ··that: .i'i she'n. khe:W'··1''1sheJi ,·had a ,d-at..e wi.th the agents.:· apd 
wouEi come "in l:ate'r o·-. Laird. c_ont:i.nu.ed ·to dis' .. cu$s: Andrew as "Mother 
Superior"~ and his .·remarks indicated that .he- kpew. .Andrew was. a :p'er­
·vert who pr:actided acts:· of .sexual; _perversi_o·n. ori~ ·mq,f:f3sei . ._ When .ofre o.f 

· the agents expressed concern lest li.ndrew take him an·d· his partner 
for vi gay boisi•, Laird assured, hi1ti- _:that. Andrew_·~~:kn~w~. the difference. 
because· he said you were riic:e .hoys,i~;· .. ad9-i~g yr~~h.'a ·f-a.µgh.9 i~otherwise 
he would ca11 ·you nice girls~i_o .. · Contirm~n:g ~t-he:_'· -~onversation the· · · 

. agents··-asked Laird.9 in' the parlan_ce .o:.:C homo·se,x\lals, what· form of 
_abnorrnal sexual· conduct Andv..ew ··~_nge.ge<l- -in and yve.r~ ~nfqrmed by.-L2~ird 
that· Andrew could en.gage ::in·:·.,only- one method. fa'{ cer_tain · phys~cal " · 
reasons too' revolting 'to re-peat h.ere o' . . 

When Andr.ew finally ·a.r.rived -_·at: .:the li ce11:s.ed·: pr_emises, L?ird, . 
in telling him that a fema1e.· had -been looJ·dng·.-~for him~: used .. the _most 
vulgar ·and obscene s1ang ·e-xpressions .r~_ferril'1:g'., to the.· fe~hle. and t.o 
Andr~Wo . This conversation end-ed Vvlt0. -.Laird ma.king:"· a remark which· . 
again clearly indic·ated that he ·knew.11 .·Ori be;Lieved, .that. Andrew was a 
person who practiced acts- of· sexual perversion on males o · · 

• . • I • ' •I ' • ~ • ~ -

- The agents -further. te-stified· tha.t:.1·aird ent_,ere·d. i_rtto )::i.! ·cony_E;;r-. 
· satiori· with them ·and Andrew which resulted :iti: several telephone ··calls 

.. ·to -~1 sisters'ii~ during which conversation· La.ir~d sai_d 'that ·he w
9:sho.uld . 

kee-p- ·a number book on· it Vi for ·the. be:h.'efi t of :male patrons- who ·would. 
ask~)· him. for the· numbers ·of· ngay boysn I»' . • . 

·Further "establishing. that Laird was fully ·aw~rr,e ·of the :lmrrioral 
activities, of these· vigay ·boysn or 11 queersv12 .9 ~as they.' we·r.e sometime~ · 
referre·d .. to, as the two age:µts ·were :leaving· .. the liqense_d· .premi$es . 
with. Andrew .11 one of- them said to Laird~· ·~we are going to ~ake Andy .. to 
Elizabeth for a -- -- (denoting an act q.f sexual 'per:v.ersion" practiced 
on males) .9 to which Laird replied, •_~Make sure she gives you a good· one 0 'i'i . ... ' : . • :· . . . . . ' 

When the poli c·e and·. other . agen-t s apprehended Andre:w 9- -they took 
him to Po·lice- Headquartet"s; · wher:'e .he gave· a .svr.O.rn written ·~statemento 
'):he Medwins and Lair·d were also taken ·to -Police Heaq.quarters . .9 wh.ere 
all denied any knowledge of. Andrewi s acti vities··o Ahdreif:! was produced 
at the :hearing first. as a witness for .the 'state, the:11 as. a witries9 
for the licensee o Much time was consumed in determining 'whether'· ·a.nd 
to what. extent his statement would 'be admi.t.t'ed. in "'evirlence o Finally 
it was· admi tt-ed. on cross-examination- by the"._State-"'f-or: ·th~ purpose -of 
affecting his. credibility with respect to his, admi.s.s~·ons :~oi'· abno:i;p1al 
sex. behavior (made. t~ the agerits .atf · Police .H~a-dquart~r·s) and as to 

· whether· or ncrt~ ~.h;_e_ Me~wins or L2ird.·,,: shoul.-q.,..,have known.11 as reasonable 
people, that he was a homosexualo ··For all .. "practica1 purposes .h~s 
testimony with respect to these matters may be viewed as 'h~ving 
neutralized· any of his prior ·'admissions on tl~E?SG subjects.9 and I shall 
not consider. his. Written .. statement· or admissi-ons as having probative 
forceo Nor can any weight be·given,his. testfimony denying the matters 
admitted in: his· statement o .. Perhaps ·the most. significa.nt ·.utterance by 
Andrew w2s. made on cross-examination (when. he· 'was;·a ... witne'ss· for the 
State) O· He was· asked, .v~Did you ever· make -known· to them~w (referring 
to the·: Medwins and their employees) ~iin ·plain ·"language that· .you were 
~ qu~er 9:?i• His a.nswer was .9 iWNever in pla,in language" b~t-. -~ .never in 
plain language o Vi _ . , · 

The -testimony dis.clos:ed ;t-hat· ·cust·oma:ri.ly ·there wer~ at ,least 
two persons tending bar, either one of the Mbdwins and the :t~rtender, 
Laird, or two of the Medwinso As clearly appears from th~ abcive . 
recitation of te-stimony;' .. m_any ·of'-the acts.·9nd:·conve)f'sa.tions. complc~~ned 
of -.were persona:lly wi tness'ed by. :one or more of .-the . officers of the. 
licensee corporation or its bartender~ Whether o~ not all such acts 
and conversations were so witnessed is iirunateriala The conduct of· 
the patrons .upon the· lic·ense.d. ,pJ'emi>ses was so brazen. and· the events 
whi'ch took place there wer·e so overt. and unrestrain.ed" that; .. these 
officers arid employe'es can not be. heard to s.2,y ·that. they w'ere unaware 
of themo As was said in Bilowi th Vo Passai_c:_.9 Bulletin 527,. Item 3 ~ 
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'"L~censees may not avoid their responsibility for the conduct 
of their premi,ses-qy merely closing their eyes and ears" Jn 
the contrary~ _licensees must use their eyes and e~rs,_and use 
them effect-i v.ely, to prevent the improper use of their. premisese"' 

During the course of the het!~ing, question w·as raised on 
behalf of the licensee with respect to the meaning of the word 
¥~assignati-onsH. in Charges J and 4o The licensee contended, in, 
effect, that, as a matter of_ law, so much of these charges as related 
to •2the making of assignations 11 could not be support.ed by mere p~oof 
that arrangements were made on th~ licensed premises __ for immoral acts 
to be consummated elsewhere() The argwnent, in support of which._ some 
citation of authority from California and Arkansas is asser.ted.11 seeins 
to be that a criminal conviction for maintaiping a place of assigna­
tion cannot be supported without_ proof that.the ultimate imp10ral act 
its elf ( CiS distinguished. _from the preliminary arrangement therefor) 
occurred at the place in questiono However that may be, i~ ~~st be 
noted that this is a disciplinary, not a· criminal, proceedin~ and . 
that the licensee has not been charged with m&intaining .. a £..l'ace of 
assignation but, rather, has been charged with (among other things) 
E~rmitting the making of-assignations· {ioeo,· arrangements) at its 
licensed· premises; the purpose .. of which assignations (or arrangements) 
being perverted .sexual relctions between mc1les o Obviously the making 
of _arrangements for such a purpose, although short of fruition, is 
lewd·and ·immoralo In any event, the gra:vamen of. Charges -3 and 4 is 
that the licerfaee r.iallowed, pei·rni tted and suffer·ed ·lewdness and 
immoral a.ctiy.ities in and.upon the lice_nsed premisesn:; and. the re,main­
der of the two chq.rges fo+lowing.the nvizov1 is merely a· pa'.rticulari-· 
zati.on of the act-~ and things -compri~ing the lewdness and immoral 
acti vi tie·s o The, important· question is whether·: t.he proof -sµpp9rts 
the ·es sen.ti.al violatto~ ~h~rged ~ ·: :_ · ,. ·· · 

From all of the.:ev~de~ce~it is;abund,antly .;cleo..r that Hqueersi1 

Or 1 more politely 1 Yi female imper·SODCltOrs1'''., Within the Contemplation 
of the Rule,. were allowed, .. permitt·ed and suffered in e.nd upon the 
licensed· premises during the period specifiGd in the charges and 
that lewdness and im.morality, including foul, .filthy and obscene 
language _and conduct were also allowed_.. per·mitted .and suffe:red ··thereo 
Consequently, I f_'ind the licensee guilty·on Charg~--s 1, 2!1 3 and 4. 

'As to Charge 5~ Considering all of the acts and:~onversations 
disclosed by the test-imony,. J~· 'mus.t find th·at. the license·e '.permitted 
the litensed place .of busineEs:to be conduct~d.in such manner ~s to 
become a nuisance within. the. meaning of.. the H~1leo As then Commis­
sioner Driscoll said ip Al pin..£ ... Village·· Tavern., Jnc o v o Newe.rk, 
Bulletin 629, Item 3: . , · · " . · · 

iiThe state r,egul~tions prescribe rules .of conduct -which licen­
sees are_ dlJ_,t_y .-bound to observ~o; The word vnuisance 9 as ~t is 
used.- in Rul'e 5 of State Re_gulati'.ons . No o .. 20 is not to be 

. restr.i cted by. tec_hnical. defini.tions applicable in, criminal 
cases o One readily apparent ·reason .fo.r this distinction is 
that the licensee is engaged i~ the exercise of a privilege, 
not a property righto Ac.cording)y.,' in defining the ·word -. 
Vnuisance:i, I -am not. un.mindful of'. i.ts everyd:ay.~usageo The· 
w~rd Vnuisancev has been defined as van offensive, annoyfng, 
unpleasant or obnoxious thing, practice or person; a carise . 

1 
or source of annoyance'o·. Webstervs New Inteinational ; .. 
Dictionary o ~i· 

'l 

· Cf 0 Re Co.sf air Corp,aration, · Bulleti.n 875 , .. Itern_ 9, where ·t_h~s; doctrine 
was recently reaffirmedo I, therefore, find the.license~ guilty-as, 
to ·Charge. 5 ~ .. . . .. 

The ~evolting ~ltuation disclosed by the testimony in ~his · .. 
case cannot be permitted to continue·o There can be no excus~·for .. · 
.Permitt±.ng \this s;ort of · c"onduc:t on licen-sed- premises~·. Fostering 'the · 

I ' ~ ' 
J, .\ ·~ : 

·,. .... J i .. 
" '' ·~ 
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.! .. . ' ; . 

presence of -pr.os:ti tu.tes .. on ) .. icer1s.ed._ .. pre~i~es i~ ·bad eno.ugho Th~ 
activities h$~~ periliitted .. we~e,.by:al~:9rdi~?ry.a~d at~epted .,. 

·/standard.s, f·ar · w:orse-o . In ... conr+ept_iop:_w~th_,.a.ctivities in .nplaces . ·. 
where these d~niiehs.6f_So4o~, po~itely c~ll~~ Yfemale.impe~spnator&, 
cc>ngr,egate'.i·~ th~ +?_t .. e Comrni·s.sfon..er_- B~~net:t: sai.o.~. . - · . . 

_ USuch offenses· afe pa;rti¢.ular+y. abhorrE.mt·.,.I? .. · O·rsi· V.o ... 

·. Newark, Bull-etin -3 52-; .. _r~'em· 2., .. :,-. _: .· '· .. ·. :.. . .· • 

The proper penalty i~ this ·ca·~:e. is. r~~-b-~·~t-ion·. of._the ·1icen·seo · 
McCracken Vo Caldwell, Bulleiin.456~ Item 3., · 

· A:c-~ordingly ~ i-t· is.,'. on. this. 21st: day-_· of.·D~c.emb.er.,-· l95CL, 
' I • • • • ' • • • . I • ' 

ORDEREb that· Pl~nary·:.Ret~il. C.onsur11pti=o~ 1-~cerise . C~.-915~ issued 
by the. Municipal B8ard _of Alcoholic· :Beverage· Goritro:l o·r the· 'City of 
Newark. to· One-~hirty~fi ve .·'Mµlb~rry St-~· Co~p o j fo.r preinise$ . . .. 
13 5 Mulb~rry-· Street"j· ·N~wark; ··be .·9nd ·the .. same. i·s :P'ere_b.y .r:.~vo~\8.dii 
effective· ~.pmiediat~ly:o .... · · · - · 

ERWI'N. B~ ·Hock 
Dire¢toro 

3 o DISCIPLINARY P.RO"CEED°r:NGS · ~- LEVJDNESS. AND IMMORA.L P~CTIVITIES ... 
.. (RENTING ROOMS FOR IIvlMORAL PURPOSES) -.- L.ICENS.E .SUSPENDED FO~ 
BALANCE OF TERMo . · ·. - . . 

In the· Matt~r.of:Disciplinary -· · 
froceedtngs _agaln~t- · · · 

SAM-SCHNEIDER 
.. \, .· 

T/ a .OCEAN- H_OUS.E . : '.·. . 
N/W Cor., l\-Iain & Wat et,. St,r,eets 
D.~:rver. T_ownship · ... 

_p_., Oo Tqms -~iv~·~; .-~~o · J a., 

Hcilder of Plenary Ret~il Cohsump-· 
ti:on License C-1 for the--1949-50 
and 1-950-_51 licensing: years, -issued 
by the Township~Committee of·the-
Town~hip:of .. bo~era -

. ). 

. ) . 

) . 

) 

) . 

) 

) : 

CON.CLUSIONS ·_: 
;.AND ORDER . ,. . 

:. ·-.:. - - ~- - - -. - - - - - _, - - ~ 

Ewart ii ·Bennett & ~utto:p, Es_<:rs.o ll .. ty· Howard Ew~rt, ·Es.q.o -~.Attorneys for 
DBf~ndant~lici~rtse~o .. 

Edward~ F·,, Ambrose, Esq o, appearing for Di vision :'.of Alcohnli ~--· 
Beverage Control;·· · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: : 

Defend_ant · ple?ded·_ not_ .. g.u.il.ty to the f.ol~owing charge·~· 

••on Jun.e. 21, .. 1950 ~and" on d.i v-··ers dates prior: thereto' you. 
Etl1owed ,. 'permitted C?nd suffered lewdness·· and immoral acti v-. 
ities :in and upon'· your -li.censed premis'es-j vi'zo·, the-·re·nting. 

- . ·o_f. tooms .for. p~rposes . ()f illic"i t sexual··: intercourse r in" . 
violation ·of Rule 5 of State Regulations NOo' ... 20ou· · 

_. .An A-BC_.a·gent testified that on Saturday~· Jun·e.,17~ 1950~· at 
12-~01 ·.a om~·' he, and a· f~llow agent visited .defe'ndant? s" licensed p;r"em-· 
iseso The:_w1trie.s.s ··d~scribed .tl:te premises as. follows~ nrt ·is: a larg~ 
frame b~ilding_operating a~ .a -hotelo They have ~6oms"on th~ secon~ : 
and third f.loors ... a.nd ·a package .good$ department ·in. the front ·of it o 

Part of the building consists of a grocery store front and as you 
enter-. to· the· barroom,-·. through ·a stairway j he has a large" oyal. shaped 

. bar_.n ··_The ABC ag~~nt_. testified that he enter·ed into ·conversation· 'with 
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the defendant. and :inquired "frQm .hi.m:· .. WhE?th~r .. he and his companion 
might hire rooms ... as .:t.he·y ha.d: a. ~·iG·O:UJ?+.e .. of. girlsH .and would ~ilike· to 
use the rooms' for :an hour .. ·.or so, to have .. intercourse. with .them11 

0 rrhe 
. defen~ant,. accord.ing. to tfle t.est~m,o.n'y. of "the· witness, stated,· 1~I 
don it giv'e a _..:, __ if "you ·U'Se i~t,. fpr.· an hour or a week a.s long as. I 
get paid for the roomii, and agreed to let them have rooms~ each 
roomis rent to be $5000.per. coupleo In response. to the agentvs 
inquiry regarding baggage~ the defendant _said~· HN'o~,- yo:u :dop 9-t need 
any baggage, you register as •lv1ro and Mrsotn The agent testified 
that he told. th~ defendant that the girls.were·not ~here, but he 
would le·t him know when he _needed· e. ro.om.o · , .. -· .. 

Th~ wi tnes.s further testified that the agent .who accompanied 
him on June 17, 1950, and three other ABC a~~nts arrived in the 

vicinity of defendant 9 s .. licensed premises on. ·wedi:iesday night,. 
June 21, 1950 o .The· _witness te-stified that he and the agent who h0d 
accompanied him: .on. the previous occasion entered the premises 
together at 9~30 po mo They took posit1ons at.the. bar.near one of 
the other agents who had preceded them into the premises·and there­
upon again engaged in conversation with the defendanto The witness 
testified that be told the licensee that they would like .to hire a 
couple of rooms as ·th~y brought ·a couple of girls, married women, 
and would want the room 'for about an hour for the purpose of engaging 
in sexual intercourseo The licensee reassured the agents that it 
was not.necessary that they have baggageo The licensee thereupon 
spoke. to .his wife and the latt~~"approached. the agents, saying, ~Sam 
told me y'ou "fellows want to rent a couple of rooms o 'li 

The wife, subsequently identified·as Rose Schneider, led·the 
two agents to the second floor and showed them two ·rooms, Noso 11 and 
12, which the· agents agreed to hire o Each agent thereupon signed 
the register -- one as Mr o and l\'Irs o Frank Arthur and the other as 
Mr o and Nirs o Warr1er o . Upon inquiry by Mrs o Schneider as to 1·1where are 
the women? tY, the agent answered, ''~'Jell, they are two married women~ 
they donYt want to come here in the hotel with us because they are 
afraid of getting into t.rouble o ~·i Mrs o Schneider then said, accordil1:g 
to the agent C( s testimony, i 1These girls don v t come from Toms Ri ver?~1 

nNo, they are not from Toms Ri verl'i, the ~gent. replied o Mrs .. Schneider 
then said, iiThat?s good, I donctt want to get into trouble with any­
body if they kn9w what is going on around here o H E.ach agent paid 
Rose Schneider $5000 for the respective rooms, the numbers of the 
money being used therefor having previously been noted.. The _agents 
then ordered a bottle of wine.- and four g1asse_s ,· all of which were 
brought to therri ·-py Rose· Schne-ider,. for which payment to .her in the 
amount of $1 cOO was. made o The agent testified that 1v1rs o Schneider)). 
when leaving· the ro.om, . said .ll ~-w.Have a good time, boys o iv 

A short time thereafter the other agent who was at the bar, 
and the two who had origiqally remained outs~de of the premises, 
accompanied by the def.endant;· enter.ed Room Noo l2o The witness fur­
ther testified that defendant, in response to a _question .of one: of 
the agents. as to .·what· two men were d.oing in a r·oom.11. said, •?These men 
are with their wives, they· are not here· just ·yet_o n Thereafter the 
witness said .he hea~d defendant say to two bf the ABC agents·that he 
knew the .tw_o men were ··going to use the room . .:for.-.sexual intercourse 
with some women for an hour or so~ · 

' · Tf,le p.gent who had" accompanied the aforementi.oned witness cor-
roborated his· testimony with r~ferenc~'to the ·occurrerices ~t·the time 
in .q~estiono The ABC-agent who: had entered the"pr~mises first on 
June 21; 1950·!1 testified that· he he·ard the conv~rsati6n engaged iD; by 
defendant and the two agents· :in the. barroom wheii they reques'ted rooms 0 

'.' • ' • ·,'' ': • ·, '. I ' 

The defendant and Ros~ Scihneidef !I ~is wife, d~~ied ihe· co~ye~­
sations which they we~e· alleged t6·hav~ engaged iri with the ABC ~~entso 
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The .defendant, however, when asked whether or not he satd~ viThese 
men are ·waiting for their·. wi ves'iv at. tq~ time he ·and the c:.ge_nts 
entered Room No o 12·.ll answered.? ivr don Vt know an Also., defendant did 
not recollect as to various incidents.that allegedly took place 
when he· was tjuestioned about them during cross~examinationo 

Defendant produced five persons·of prominence in the·township .. 
in which he resides, who testif;i.ed that the defendant 9 s general ,. 
reputation was very good in the community in which he live_s and 
conducts his, business o None of these persons, however; -was in 
defendantvs licensed premises either on the morning of June 17, 1950, 
or the evening of June 21, 19500 Hence, their testimony"is imma­
terial on the issue in this caseo 

I a.m satisfied that the· ABC e:1.gents v testimony- portrays a true 
picture of events which took place at the times in·questiono ·The 
evidence present~d by the ABC agents jndicates .beyond.doubt.that the 
defendant and Ro~e Schneider, his wife, knew .of the. os.t-,ensibly unlaw-:. 
ful purpose for which the rooms were hired by.the .a.gents and, in 
renting the rooms with such knowledge, the defendant was guilty of 
c;llowing, permitting 8.nd suffering immoral activities on the 
licensed premises o The fact that no· unlawful sexual interc·ourse 
followed the violation is immaterial on. the question of the defend­
ant w s guilt o The offense under the c·harge_ preferred was complete 
when the rooms were rented with the knowledge of the illicit purpose 
for whi.ch the rooms were to be used" Cfo State Vo Berman, 120 NoJoLo 
JSl (Supo Cto 1938), where such evidence was considered pertinent in 
a criminal proceeding for keeping a disorderly houseo · 

The term ~l'immoralH is defined as Hnot nioral~ inconsistent with 
rectitude, purity or good morals~ contrary to consciertce or moral 
18.w~'o It is synonymous with Hindecent.11

o See Webster"s New.Inter­
national Dictionary, Second Edition, Unabridgedo It ·is clear that 
the over_t act of renting the rooms for illicit purposes is .1?immoraln 
within any of these definitions and consti tute·s immoral, and. .also 

·illegal, a~tivity within the intendment of the re~~lations in ques~ 
tiono Indeed~ such ·conduct involves.the very commission of ·an . 
immoral and· illegal a.ct and a fortiorari constitutes Hallowing, 
permitting ·or suf~ering•i the·-offenses embra~ed ·in the charge o 

The circumstances surrounding this violation.bear a marked 
similarity .. to those found in RU en ti, Bul;tetin SJ 5, Item 8 o Under 
all of the circumstances, I shall suspepd defendant9s license fo~ 
the full b~lance of the term, ioeo, through June JO, 195lo 

Although this proceeding was instituted during.the 1949-50 
licensing period, it does not abate bµt remains·fGlly effective 
against the renewal license for the.licensing year 1950-510 State 
Regulations Noo 160 

Accordingl~, it is, on this 27th day of Decembe~, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, issued for 
the 1950-51 licensing_ year by the Township Committee of the Township 
of Dover to Sam Schneider, t/a Ocean House, for ·premises N/vv coro 
Mein & Water Street_s, ·Dover Township, be and the. same is hereby sus­
pend~d for the balanbe of its.term expiring at midnight, June JO, 
1951, effective on January a, 1951, at 2:00 aomo 

_ERVHN Bo HOCK 
Director., 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICATION FOR 
LICENSE - CONCEALING MATERIAL F .. b."GT (DISQUALIFYING CRIMINAL RECORD)­
LICENSE SUSPENDED- FOR BALANCE OF· -TERlVI.,; VVI:TH PERMISSION TO. QUALIFIED 
PERSON TO.APPLY FOR LJFTING UPON EXPIRATION OF 90 _D:AYSG 

In the Matter o·f Disciplinary 
Proceedings.agai~~~~ · 

ALEX LUKASZEWICH 
427-429 Av~nue C. 
Bayonne, :No .. J ~-''. . 

Holder of ·Plenary Retail Coij~ufup-
tion License C-169, issued by the 
Board of Commissior+ers·of.the·city 
of Bayonneo · 

. ) 

)" 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~) 

.. 

-CONCLUSIONS 
·AND· ORDERS 

: . 

_l1i.Tilliam ~Rubin,,_ E·sq:o, Attorn~y for Defend_ant-licensee. · . 
William Fo :Wood, Esqo, ~ppearihg for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Contr.ol. 
BY -THE DIR.ECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded non vul t to a ·char 68 alleging . that he f al si­
fied the c:1pplication for his-c-urrent lice1rne, · in violation. of Ro So 
33~1:-25., 

. . 

In, his application, dated J\1Iey 27, 1950, defendant answered 
Question 33 which asks: vi Have you or has any person ·m.entioned in 
thfs application, eve_r been convicted of ·any crime? 91 .by falsely 
st a ting_ H N:0 n 0 • , 

In Decemb'er- 1919, when about 21 yea.rs of age, defendant was 
sentenced in a criminal coutt of another state to a.term of from 1 to 
25 years· in· prison a,fter pleading guil.ty to a. chnrge ·of: vvrobbery11 o · 

He was paroled in March 1922 and finally released in.April 19230 Con­
viction of robbery is, per se, the conviction of a crime invo_lving 
moral.turp~tusie, wi~hin the provisions of H• Sc 33~1-250 He is no~ 
eligible to hold.a.liquor license in this .stateo Cfo Re Case Nao 8$3, 
d~cided · coriQurrently herewi tfi,. wherein I ··have. denied ·defendant~ s peti­
tion seeking.the removal_ of his disqu2lification. 

·Defendant has held his licerise since 2bou~ 1939 and.has riever 
disclosed his conviction of crime o· Apparently he has conducted the . 
licensed. business in a satisfactory manner during all this periodo 
However,. since he is disqu.alified by statute from holding ·.a "license, 
I must, therefore, _sµspend his li~ense for the balance. of its termo 
In the event; however,. that th(3 l;i.cense is transferred to· a duly 
qualified .person, such transferee rrtay petition me for a reinstatement 
of the l~~ense, providing,· ho~eyer, that the suspension imposed herein 
shall contim;rn for at _least 9.0 d·ays.. Jte Mas_cio, Bulleti-n 791+, Item 14m 

Accordingly, it .. is, on this 2$th day of December, 1950, 

ORDERED that. Ple~ary Retail Consumption Li·cens.e ··c .... 169 ,:.'-issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Bayonne to Alex Lukaszewich, 
for premises-427-429 Ayenue C~ -Bayonne·, be and·the same is hereby 

. suspended for the balance of. its tern1, effec.tive et 2 ! 00 a am.,·· . 
January J, 1951 ~- ,·:a~d it 1s further. ·. . . _: : : . . . . · · 

ORDERED ·that._ i:f and whe0- _the_ license is transferred, subje·ct to 
this suspension, by the local issuing authority; application· may be 
made to me for the transferee to vac2te the suspension herein imposed~ 
~rovided, however, that in no ~vent will the suspension be lifted 
unt.il at least ninety_(90) days have elapsed from the effective date 
of the .suspension herein imposedo 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Director a 
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5 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - . SJ~t:E ·TO MINORS -· LTCEN.SE ·SUSPENDED .FOR 
. 20 DAYS, ·LESS 5: .. FOR _PLEA() ·::. 

In the Matter of ·Di~ciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

BATAY CORPORATION 
T/a HARMONY BAR 
117-119 Central Avenue 
Orange, · No ·Jo , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnp-: ... ) 
tion License C-49, issued by the· · 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic·· ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Orangeo ) 

: ' - - - - - ·-· ~·-·- - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

James Ao .Palrnieri~ .Esq-.o·~·;i.ttorne:y for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward Fo ·Ambrose~ Esq~, ·a~pearihg for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
;_. 

Defendant ha-s pleaded .non vult. to char.ges alleging th2,t. on two 
separate -occa'sions it · s:old~· ·served and· delivered, -and··· allowed, per·­
mi tted and suffered the service ,and deli very· of. a_lcoholic- beverages 
to minors, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No.o 20., 

.. ... . { ~ .. . ~ : . . ' . ~ ... ' . 

The .file~herein disdlo~es th~t on F~idai, October 13, 1950, 
Jacob.Shames, a bartender employed by defendant, sold and $erved an 
alcoholic beverage to Lorr.aine. --- , a mi.µor,. then .aged sev.enteen~ . 
. that' on the same evening and 'coi1tinufng · J..nto 't'he .... early morning hours 
of Sa.turday, ·October ·14 9 the· same bartender sold and serv.e9.. alcoholic 
beverages to Jacqueline --- , a mi'.nor, · then aged sixte.en~ and that on 
Sunday, October 15, the same bartender .sold. and served alcoholic . 
beverages to ·Ja .. Gque1ine · --- a::rid Helen ·--- i .a minor,'- th.en aged nineteeno 

• . I. . . . ' 

It.ie·~ontended on beh~lf of d~f~ndant thit, ·before making·the 1 

sale, its bartender had examined a bi~th certificate.in the posses~ 
sion of· Jacqueline ---j· appar~rrtly a. certificat~ of the birth 9f.her_ 
sistero It is not· contended·thcit he:made any other inquiry, or that 
he obtained ~ritten· statements n~c~s~~ry to establish· a defense und~rr 
the provisions _·of Ro S .. 33~1-77 o · · Cf·o Re Snii th, Bulletin 890, Item 10 •· 
The defendant is_gu~lty,as ch~rged~ · · ·· · · 

Defendant has . no ·prior 2.dju_dicated recordo. ·· Considering the age. 
of the two younger .minors and.the re~eated sal~s., I shall susP~nd ~h~ 
license for twenty dayso Remitting.five days f6~ the ple~ entered 
herein.will ·l~ave a net suspensian·of ·fifteeh d~yso Re .EUc~e~; · 
~ulletin · 844, . Item 6 ~ ·cf o. ·Re Casa Blanc.a.Cockta:41. Bar S .. Inc o, Bullettri 
890, Item ·11~ .. Re Smith, supra~. Re Nadzei.ka, ·:Bulletin 9l, ·Item 4 · .. 
( ca.se.s involving t.he sanie s.ix~.een-~year-old ··mino.r) o · . . 

. . . . . ... . .. ; 

Accordin)~l,y·!I ·-it -is;.:-.on ·thi __ s_ 27th day of ·necember_,. 1950, .. ,. 

OR.DER.ED that· Ple.nary· Ret.eLL Co"nsumption ·iicense c..:49 j iss4e.ct'.by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bever.age: Control. of '_the City of 
Orange to.Batay C6rpdration,· t/a Harmony Bar; for pre~is~s 117-119 
Central Avenue, Orange, be and the same is h~reby sus~ended fo~ 
fifteen days, conimenc;lng ·at·~ 2·~00 [i.Qmo· J&nuary .s·, ·1951., 1-and. terminating 
c~ t 2. ~ 00 a o'ID.. .:J a hu ary · 2 J , j_ 9'5 l ~ . . . .. . .. . : , -

ERWIN ·B·o . BOCK: 
Directof o • . 

': ' I~· • • • 

. •. ~" 
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60 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -. SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING 
PRJHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF MUNICIPAL REGULATION - PRIOR 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS 1 LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

} 
CESARE CAPRIOTTI 
T/a ARCH CAFE 
200 Arch Street & 6 North 2nd Street) 
Camden, No Jo , ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-159, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Camdeno 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

Benjamin Fo Friedman, Esqo, Att9rney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Vincent To flanagan, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverag~ Controlo 
BY THE DIRECTOR: , . 

Defendant pleaded guilty to a charg~ that he sold, served and 
delivered an alcoholic beverage on his licensed premises during 

·prohibited hours, in violation of the provisions of··an Ordinance of 
the City of Camdeno 

· On Tuesday; November 14, 1956, at about 6:45 aomo, defendant 
sold and deliver~d a drink of an alcoholic beverage.on his ·licensed 
premises to an ABC agento 

This activity is· p·r·ohibi,ted by $ection 5 of an Ordinance .of the 
City of Camden., adopted DeGember 27, 1934, and. n9w in effect,.· which 
in its pertinent part provides~ 

vis~ction 5o No alcoholic beverage shall be sold, served or 
deliveredooooupon the licehsed premises, directly or indirectly, 
betwe_e11 the hours of .2 a.o.ffio and 7 & omo (on) . any weekdayo 0 0 0 ' ' 

The d~fendant has a pri~r adjudicated recorde Effectiv~ 
April 20, 1943, his license was suspended for ~ days by the State 
Commissioner after he had pleaded. gui;Lty to a charge of possessing 
a mislabele~ be~r tapo Bulletin 563, Item 9o Effective April 19, 
1944, his license. was suspended for 30 days by·the State Commissioner 
after a plea of non vult to charges of selling during prohibited 
hours, in violation of a local ordinance and in violation of State 
Regulations Noa 38, Rule 1, Bulletin ·613, Item Jo 

·ordinarily, I_would_riot_ con§ider·the prio~.r~cord .in ~ggravation. 
because of 'the lapse of_ tim~, but in ·view of t_he similarity of the 
:violation. involved· in the 1944 su·sperision~ ·I must consider that vio­
L1tfon,o Instead. of dmibling the p·ena_lty herein, as fs usual in con­
sideririg p~st r~tord~ for ·si~ilar·violitions~ ·r shall, because of 
said lapse of time,. add. 5. d?.ys to 'the." minimum --~us pension in. Hhoursn 
caseso The lidense will be su~pended for 20 d~y~o Remitting 5 days 
for the-_ple~, ~ill leave a net su~pension qf ~5 day~o 

-Accordirigly, it.is, on this: 27th. day of December, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary .RetaLL Consv.mption_License C-159, issued 
by. the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the- City of 
·Camden-to Cesare.Capriotti, t/a Arch Cafe, for premises 200 Arch 
Street & 6 North 2nd Street, . Camden, be and the -same is hereby sus­
pended for a period o_f fifteen (15} days, commencing at 7~00 aomo 
January 8,. 1951, and terminating at 7:00 aomo January 23, 19510 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director. 
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7 o APPELLATE DECISIONS - FRE~D Vo. WAYNE TmvNSHIPo 

JOHN FREED and MARION· FREED ·· 
t/a.FREED 9 S· TAVERN,. . ' .. 

Appe1lan-ts, 

-vs-
TOWNSHIP .COMJ.VIITTEE: OF THE 
TOWNSH_IP. .·op .WAYN;E j 

Res_pond_erit.o . r 
- - _,_ -

ON ·APPEAL·· 
GONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Frank \l'l o Sher shin; Esq~ 11 ·Attorney for :1~ppellants·o 
Co Alfred Wilson~ Esq&,··Attbrney for Res~otidento · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This .is an. appeal from re-spondent 9 s d~mial ·or appellant_s ~ appli­
cation for place:..to-place transfer of their pl.enary retail consumption 
licensee:.· · :. · · · 

Respondent denied the application on the gfounds that: 

i~l o · The propos·ect. premises to· which· the licens~· :i's sought to 
be transferred does. not have sufficient :par~ing area~ 

-n2 o · ·The propbsed premises are·· located on the Paterson-Hamburg 
Turnpike, a four-lane roadj at & point where it.is joined by 
the.Black Oak·:Ridge~Road ~~Route 202~. 

i 1Both roads are heavily tr2veled roads o The traffic enter...: 
ing the Turnpike from Route 202 already_ creates a hazardous 
condition o. 

HTo permit a tavern-at this locatfon w'?uld only add to the 
ha_z ~rdous c ondi t ton o w1 

The Petition·. o:f Appe'a-1 ·'alleges that respondent 9 s action_. was 
erroneous, and prays .. that:.-'::such action be· reversed~ on .tl:i~ grounds 
the:.t ~ ' . . . . .. . 

"i(a) App.licants ·have ·adequate parking_ facilities·o. 

'W(b) Premise~ ar~_:in a business· zoneo 

;v(c) Traffic on Hamburg Turnpike and United States Highway 
No o 202 would not create a haz~rd o_ n 

.. 

Introduced ·in evid·ence· hereiri was· the following und?-ted writing 
signed· by ·.the· owner of land· used for ··a· v"pony tracki°' ·adj a.cent to the 
premises ~ought to b~ licen~ed~ ·· · · 

!· ... 

•~I am givi_ng Mr~ Freed my· permis·sion to use. as" much· of my 
·property for parking sp~~e if hec~ssari~ . 

.·.1 . 
k~Tom Grossi 
np., _'.11 o. R~n~hH 

. •; 

Thus,_ although the arran~~~ertt~.-i~ ~his ieg~~d-were~~~r~it ptos­
pective and most· informalj it ~o41~ appeat· that.parking facilities 
might, wi:t_~i.n ·a reasona.ble time .. ,. 'hav·e . b.e.co~~- a,dequat.e o · 

. . : . ~ . 
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However, the record-herein would indicate that while appellants 
had leased the premises sought to be licensed, those premises, when 
the application was denied and when the appec:'.l was heard, were used. 
and operated as an oil burner businesso The State Alcoholic 
Beverage Law (in Ro So 33:1-24) makes it the duty of the municipal 
issuing authorities Hto inspect premises sought to be licensedi1 o It 
appears that substantial alterations would be necessary for conver­
sion bf the premises to tavern useo Certainly the premises, as they 
stood, could not have been deemed suitable for alcoholic beverage 
licensed operationo It is possible, therefore, that in the absence 
of appella.nts9 submission, with the application, of any plans and. 
specifications of the proposed changes, respondent would have had 
legal justification for denying the application on ~he ground of such 
absenceo · 

Appellants~ licensed premises are located on Hamburg Turnpike 
at a point where Pines Road enters said Turnpikeo The premises 
sought to be licensed are also on the Harµburg Turnpike, slightly 
east of the point where Black Oak Ridge Road (Uo So Route 202) enters 
said Turnpike and approximately seven-tenths of a mile west of the 
presently lic~nse~ premiseso 

It was stipulated, at the hearing herein, that -a writing pur­
porting to be a petition containing sixty-two signatures was filed 
with respondent and that the writing· (petition) favored the granting 
of appellants? applicationo The weight to be accorded petitions.for 
o~ against the ~ranting of a .retail license, or transfer, is:a matter 
properly within the discretion of the municipal issuing authorityo 
(Goff Vo Piscataway, Bulletin 234, Item 5~ Re Powell, Bulletin 59~ 
Item l5o) · 

A transfer of an alcoholic beverage license is not an inherent 
or automatic righta The issuing authority may grant or deny applica­
tion for transfer in the exercise of a reasonable discretiono If 
denied on· reasonable ground, the action will be affirmedo (Van 
Schoick Vo Howell, Bulletin 120, Item 60) On the other hand, when it 
appears that denial of transfer is arbitrary-or unreasonable, such 
denial wi~l be reversedo (Shapley Vo Delaware Township, Bulletin 294, 
Item 7; Blumenthal Vo Wall, Bulletin 169, Item 60) 

A municipal issuing authority may validly deny a license ~r 
place-to-place transfer of a license because of a reasonable appre­
hension of aggravated or undue traffic perilo. (See· Peroni Vo Hopewell 
T?wnship, Bulletin 328, Item 7; Zackerew Vo __ South Bound Brook, Bulle­
tin 216, Item 4o) 

In the instant case the testimony regarding traffic hazard or 
aggravation thereof in. _connectiqn with establi_shment of a _plenary 
retail consumption lice~sed business at the proposed premises is con­
flicting, but it· appears that motor vehicle traffic at the intersec­
tion of the Hamburg Pike and Uo So Highway NG., 202 is heavy, and even 
a c2sual glance at the photographs of such intersecti-0n, herein in 
evidence, ii s~fficient to demonstrate that respondent 9 s second gr~und 
-for denial is scarcely fancifulo There is no evidence or suggestion 
of improper motivation on the part of respondento · 

In all appeals the burden o_f proof to establish Hthat the 
action of the respondent issuing authority was erroneous and should be 
!:'everse¢.- ·rests with the appellantH o (Rule 6, ·State_- R~gulations No o · 

~50) There is nothing in the record before me ihdicating that 
res~ondent?s denial, on its sebond ground thereof, was capricious, 
arbitrary, or discriminatory or that such denial was unreasonable or 
otherwise erroneous so as to call for reversalo I find, therefore, 
that ·appellant has failed to carry the required burden of proof and.? 

. thus, the ·tleffLal of appellants v application will be affirmedo 
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Accordingly," ·it i-s,. on ~~-is·::27th ... day of December,' 1950, 

ORDERED that th~ action of respondent be and the same is hereby 
2ffir'rned and the appeal herein be and ths same is hereby dismissed" 

· ·. ERWJJ\J Bo HOCK 
! ... Direptor o 

,• .. 

So DISQUALIFICATION ~ PREVIOUS. PETITJON DEN°IED - APPLICfa_TION HEREIN 
GRh-NTEDa . 

In the Matter of a.n Appli~ation 
to Remove Disqualific~ti6n' 
because of a Conviction, Pursuant 
to· Ro So 3J~l-Jlo2o 

Cese No" 8850 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

) .. 

:... . ··:, 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. ..· 

In 1929 petitioner ple2ded non vult to the crimd of burglary, 
as & result of which he was plc:.ced._on probo.tion for. three yearso 
The crime of burgla:i;-'y o.f which petitioner was convicted was held to 
involve moral turp'i tude" See y~se _N2-2_1_42, Bulletin_ 166, Item 6" 

On July 31, 1950 a petition filed by petitioner for removal of 
his disq~alification was dismissed because petitioner had given 
false answe.rs in t_~10 11 quest1o;nnaires1i filed with this Division" 
Petitioner wa.s given leave, however 3 to renew his applicati:Jn for 
~elief &fter October 30, 19500 See Case Noo 831, Bulletin SSJ 3 Item lOo -·-.·-~-----

Petitioner has now reapplied for removal of any disqualifica­
tion that may exist because of his criminal record" 

Since July 31, 1950 petitioner has· apparently been leading a 
law-abiding lifeo He was unemployed from that date to September 5j 
1950 when he obtained his present employment .ss helper in a fr:4ctoryo 
There is no evidence presented which might indicate that he has been 
2ssociated with the alcoholic beverage industry siri~e his previous 
petition was dismissedo 

· Three_.persons (a mech$nic,. ~ police serg~ant··and a businessman) 
testified that they have know6 petitioner for ten br more y~ars and 
th&t, in their opinion, he bears a reputation for being a law-abiding 
person in the community_in which he resideso 

The Chief of Police of the municipality wherein petitioner 
resides has advised that there are no·co~plaints or.investigations 
concerning peti t.ioner at th.e present· time~ 

I find that petitioner has conducted himself ip a law-abiding 
manner during the past five years and that· his association with the 
alcoholic beverage.industry will ho~· be tontrary_to public interesto 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 15th day of December, 1950, 

ORDERED that petitioner9s statutory disqualification because of 
the conviction referred to herein be and the same is hereby removed, 
in accordance with the provisions of Ro So 33:1-31020 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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9., MORAL TURPITUDE - COIW:IERCIALIZED GAMBLING HELD TO INVOLVE MORAL 
TURPITUDE UNDER FACTS OF THE CASEo 

December 21~ 19500 

Re~ Case No_'o ·626 

On January 30, 1950, subject pleaded guilty to a charge of 
pool seliing and bookmaking on the horse races, and as a result 
thereof was fined $1,000oOO by a Judge of a County Courto Subject 
testified that· he had taken several bets when he was apprehended by 
a municipal police officero Subject further testified that he was 
the sole operator of the gambling businessQ 

Th~. police authorities of the :city in which subject resides 
have advised that at the time subject was apprehended they found 
racing sheets and betting slips on his persona The Prosecutor of 
the county in which subject resides advised that subject was the 
principal in the bookmaking operationo 

After careful review of the. evi°dence ·in the instent proceeding, 
I am satisfied that subject opereted his gambling business as a prin­
cipal and that the cri~e of pool selling and bookmaking on the horse 

.races, to which subject. pl'eaded guilty on January 30, 1950, involves 
·the element of moral t~~pitude·o. · · · 

I recommend 1 therefore, that subject be advised that, in the 
opinion of the Director, .he .has been convicted of a crime involving 
moral turpi~ude and tho.t, in the opinion of the Director, any licen­
see who employs him or permits him to be associated in any capacity 
with the .alccihb~ic beverage industry would subject his license to 
suspension ·or ·revdcat.io.no. 1L So 33 ~l-25j 260 

APPROVED~ 
ERWIN Bo HOCK 
· Director., 

Clarence Eo Kremer 
Attorneyo 

· 100 .:STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED o 

Warehouse Receipts Corporation 
4$-52 Essex Sta, Jersey City, No Jo 

Applipation filed December 20~ 1950 for Warehouse Receipts Licensee 

·Bee-Line Beverage Service 
State Highway #36 (South Side), Approx., 1000 7 West of Way~ake Creek 
West Keansburg·,· No Jo 

.Application filed Dece~ber 20, 1950 for transfer of State Beverage 
Distributo~Ys License from Vincent Canzanese, t/a Riverside Beer 
Distributor, 256 Chester .Avenue, Delran ~ownship, PeOoRiverside,NQ~ 

· Lai.r-1rence Warehouse Company· 
502 -Atkins Avenue, Neptune, No Jo 
~App~cation filed December 28, 1950- for Pu.blic Warehouse Licensee 

·~· t"' 
>-· 

(0 /t.<~n~ 

Director., 


